#### 501971222 06/27/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| SILICON VALLEY BANK | 06/25/2012     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | SECUREINFO CORPORATION        |
|-------------------|-------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 4820 Eastgate Mall, Suite 200 |
| Internal Address: | Attn: President               |
| City:             | San Diego                     |
| State/Country:    | CALIFORNIA                    |
| Postal Code:      | 92121                         |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 60465118 |
| Application Number: | 60465121 |
| Application Number: | 60465122 |
| Application Number: | 10189164 |
| Application Number: | 10831323 |
| Application Number: | 10831322 |
| Application Number: | 11024460 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (213)443-2926 213-617-5493 Phone:

Email: jcravitz@sheppardmullin.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton LLP

333 S. Hope St., 48th Floor Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Attn: J. Cravitz

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028456 FRAME: 0136

| Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071  |               |  |
|--|---------------|--|
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:  | 039H-151831   |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | Julie Cravitz |  |
| Total Attachments: 6 source=SecureInfo - Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=SecureInfo - Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=SecureInfo - Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=SecureInfo - Release of Security Interest#page4.tif source=SecureInfo - Release of Security Interest#page5.tif source=SecureInfo - Release of Security Interest#page6.tif |               |  |

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

SECUREINFO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), whose address is 4820 Eastgate Mall, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92121, executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of December 24, 2003 in favor of SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank"), whose address is Mail Code HF 154, 3003 Tasman Drive, Santa Clara, California 95054 (as amended from time to time, the "2003 Security Agreement"). Grantor executed an additional Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 22, 2007 in favor of Bank (as amended from time to time, the "2007 Security Agreement").

The 2003 Security Agreement was duly recorded on February 9, 2004, at Trademark Reel/Frame 002912/0748 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Bank a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to its trademarks, trademark applications, and other intellectual property, including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and the goodwill associated therewith.

The 2003 Security Agreement was also duly recorded on February 9, 2004, at Patent Reel/Frame 014964/0728 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Bank a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to its patents, patent applications, and other intellectual property, including certain patents and/or patent applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto.

The 2007 Security Agreement was duly recorded on June 5, 2007, at Trademark Reel/Frame 003557/0930 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Bank a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to its trademarks, trademark applications, and other intellectual property, including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and the goodwill associated therewith.

The 2007 Security Agreement was also duly recorded on June 5, 2007, at Patent Reel/Frame 019406/0724 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Bank a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to its patents, patent applications, and other intellectual property, including certain patents and/or patent applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto.

The trademarks and trademark applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto are the "Released Marks", and the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto are the "Released Patents".

Bank wishes to release and retransfer to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Marks, and the goodwill associated therewith, and the Released Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Bank, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and

discharges fully its security interest in and to the Released Marks and the Released Patents, and retransfers to Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Bank, all of Bank's right, title and interest in and to the Released Marks, the goodwill associated therewith, the Released Patents, and all causes of action for past infringement, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Bank has executed this Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property as of this 25 day of June, 2012.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Dy. 1

Title:

## EXHIBIT A

# **TRADEMARKS**

| COUNTRY  | TRADEMARK                                   | APPLICATION NO. REGISTRATION NO. | FILING DATE OR<br>REGISTRATION<br>DATE |
|----------|---|----------------------------------|--|
| USA      | SPIRIAN                                     | 2556048                          | April 2, 2002                          |
| USA      | SSDIM                                       | 2445814                          | April 24, 2001                         |
| USA      | (Design only)                               | 2445833                          | April 24, 2001                         |
| USA      | SPIRIAN                                     | 2556047                          | April 2, 2002                          |
| USA      | COMPLIANCE ASSURITY                         | 78/629762                        | May 13, 2005                           |
| USA      | COMPLIANCE AUTHORITY                        | 78/629777                        | May 13, 2005                           |
| USA      | COMPLY-TO-WIN                               | 78/629822                        | May 13, 2005                           |
| USA      | S (design)                                  | 78/504384                        | October 22, 2004                       |
| USA      | POLICY GATEWAY                              | 78/624963                        | May 6, 2005                            |
| USA      | PROTECTING YOUR CRITICAL INFORMATION ASSETS | 78/531480                        | December 13, 2004                      |
| USA      | PROTECTING YOUR CRITICAL INFORMATION ASSETS | 78/976405                        | December 13, 2004                      |
| Canada   | PROTECTING YOUR CRITICAL INFORMATION ASSETS | 1257767                          | May 11, 2005                           |
| USA      | REGULATORY GATEWAY                          | 78/623676                        | May 5, 2005                            |
| USA      | SECUREINFO & design                         | 78/504370                        | October 22, 2004                       |
| Canada   | SECUREINFO & design                         | 1254180                          | April 11, 2005                         |
| European | SECUREINFO & design                         | 4385357                          | April 12, 2005                         |
| USA      | SECUREINFO (stylized)                       | 2970216                          | July 19, 2005                          |
| USA      | SECUREINFO CORPORATION (stylized)           | 2927907                          | February 22, 2005                      |
| USA      | SECUREINFOCOMPLY                            | 78/629786                        | May 13, 2005                           |
| USA      | SECUREINFOLEARN                             | 78/629813                        | May 13, 2005                           |
| USA      | SECUREINFOPROTECT                           | 78/629802                        | May 13, 2005                           |
| USA      | SECURITY THAT MEANS                         | 2939908                          | April 12, 2005                         |
|          | BUSINESS (stylized)                         |                                  |  |
| USA      | STRENGTHENING                               | 78/716956                        | September 20, 2005                     |
|          | SUSTAINABLE INFORMATION                     |                                  |  |
|          | SECURITY PROGRAMS                           |                                  |  |
|          | THROUGH TECHNOLOGY,                         |                                  |  |
|          | REGULATORY CONTENT AND                      |                                  |  |
|          | EXPERT SERVICES                             |                                  |  |

| COUNTRY | TRADEMARK               | APPLICATION NO.  | FILING DATE OR     |
|---------|-------------------------|------------------|--------------------|
|         |                         | REGISTRATION NO. | REGISTRATION       |
|         |                         |                  | DATE               |
| Canada  | STRENGTHENING           | 78/716942        | September 20, 2005 |
|         | SUSTAINABLE INFORMATION |                  |                    |
|         | SECURITY PROGRAMS       |                  |                    |
|         | THROUGH TECHNOLOGY,     |                  |                    |
|         | REGULATORY CONTENT AND  |                  |                    |
|         | EXPERT SERVICES         |                  |                    |

-4-

# EXHIBIT B

# <u>PATENTS</u>

| COUNTRY  | PATENT   | APPLICATION NO. OR PATENT NO. | FILING DATE OR<br>ISSUE DATE |
|----------|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------|
| USA      | Automated Electronic Software<br>Distribution Method   | 60/465118                     | April 24, 2003               |
| USA      | Method, System and Article of<br>Manufacture for Data Preservation<br>and Automated Electronic Software<br>Distribution Across an Enterprise<br>System | 60/465121                     | April 24, 2003               |
| USA      | Software Distribution Management<br>System   | 60/465122                     | April 24, 2003               |
| USA      | System and Method for Determining Security Vulnerabilities   | 10/189164                     | July 2, 2002                 |
| Canada   | Method, System and Article of<br>Manufacture for Data Preservation<br>and Automated Electronic Software<br>Distribution Across an Enterprise<br>System | 2523279                       | April 26, 2004               |
| Canada   | Automated Electronic Software Distribution and Management Method and System  | 2523283                       | April 26, 2004               |
| European | Automated Electronic Software Distribution and Management Method and System  | 04760391.5                    | April 26, 2004               |
| European | Method, System and Article of<br>Manufacture for Data Preservation<br>and Automated Electronic Software<br>Distribution Across an Enterprise<br>System | 04760390.7                    | April 26, 2004               |
| PCT      | Automated Electronic Software Distribution and Management Method and System  | PCT/US04/12805                | April 26, 2004               |
| PCT      | Method, System and Article of<br>Manufacture for Data Preservation<br>and Automated Electronic Software<br>Distribution Across an Enterprise<br>System | PCT/US04/12804                | April 26, 2004               |
| USA      | Automated Electronic Software Distribution and Management Method and System  | 10/831323                     | April 26, 2004               |

| COUNTRY | PATENT   | APPLICATION NO. OR PATENT NO. | FILING DATE OR<br>ISSUE DATE |
|---------|--|-------------------------------|------------------------------|
| USA     | Method, System and Article of<br>Manufacture for Data Preservation<br>and Automated Electronic Software<br>Distribution Across an Enterprise<br>System | 10/831322                     | April 26, 2004               |
| USA     | Method and System for Enterprise Risk Management and Compliance Assessment   | 11/024460                     | December 30, 2004            |

-6-